
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Workplaces Transformation Programme 98.6 mons Wed 01/11/06 Mon 14/07/14
2 Project Structure and Governance 4.95 mons Wed 14/01/09 Fri 29/05/09

16 Validation of Completed Work 33.85 mons Wed 01/11/06 Fri 29/05/09
27 Development of the New Office Model 4 mons Mon 09/02/09 Mon 01/06/09
36 Workplaces Cabinet Report 11.95 mons Fri 16/01/09 Tue 15/12/09
37 Keynsham Viability Study 8.1 mons Fri 16/01/09 Fri 28/08/09
38 Initial Steer Meetings 2.2 mons Wed 01/07/09 Mon 31/08/09
46 PCT Integration 1.5 mons Wed 02/09/09 Wed 14/10/09
51 Prepare Cabinet Report 3.4 mons Fri 14/08/09 Wed 18/11/09
64 Cabinet Meeting 0 days Wed 02/12/09 Wed 02/12/09
65 Cabinet Approval to Proceed 10 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 15/12/09
66 Riverside House Children Services Pilot 8 mons Mon 06/04/09 Fri 13/11/09

107 Workplaces Transformation Works 98.6 mons Wed 01/11/06 Mon 14/07/14
108 Medium Term Office Plan 68 mons Wed 01/11/06 Fri 24/02/12
109 Department Communications 3 wks Wed 01/11/06 Tue 21/11/06
110 Change Programme Launch 0 days Wed 18/11/09 Wed 18/11/09
111 Workplace Strategy Launch 0 days Mon 23/11/09 Mon 23/11/09
112 Identification of key players 1 wk Wed 22/11/06 Tue 28/11/06
113 Line Manager Workshops 2 wks Mon 23/11/09 Fri 04/12/09
114 Gateway 1 - PID 2.08 mons Mon 12/10/09 Tue 08/12/09
115 Prepare Soft PID Documents 5 wks Mon 12/10/09 Fri 13/11/09
116 PID - Soft 0 days Tue 17/11/09 Tue 17/11/09
117 Prepare Hard PID Documents 3.1 wks Tue 17/11/09 Tue 08/12/09
118 PID - Hard 0 days Tue 08/12/09 Tue 08/12/09
119 Gateway 1 - Sign-off 0 days Tue 08/12/09 Tue 08/12/09
120 Gateway 2 - Feasibility Report 0.5 mons Thu 03/12/09 Wed 16/12/09
121 Commence workstream meetings 0 days Thu 03/12/09 Thu 03/12/09
122 Produce Communications plan 2 wks Thu 03/12/09 Wed 16/12/09
123 Establish level of Partner Organisation integration 2 wks Thu 03/12/09 Wed 16/12/09
124 Review staff numbers 4 wks Thu 03/12/09 Wed 13/01/10
125 Confirm programme finances 1 wk Thu 03/12/09 Wed 09/12/09
126 Appoint Design Team 0 days Wed 02/12/09 Wed 02/12/09
127 Design team kick off meeting 0 days Wed 02/12/09 Wed 02/12/09
128 Agree Outline Design Brief 2 wks Wed 02/12/09 Tue 15/12/09
129 Procurement Route Review 3 wks Wed 16/12/09 Tue 19/01/10
130 Workstream Coordination meetings 0 days Thu 03/12/09 Thu 03/12/09
131 BREEAM Feasibility Report 3 wks Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
132 Utilisation Surveys 3 wks Thu 14/01/10 Wed 03/02/10
133 Agreement of Staff Work Profiles 3 wks Thu 04/02/10 Wed 24/02/10
134 Gateway 2 - Feasibility Report sign off 0 days Tue 19/01/10 Tue 19/01/10
135 Gateway 3-7 67 mons Wed 29/11/06 Fri 24/02/12
136 Gateway 3 - Scheme Design 42.75 mons Wed 29/11/06 Wed 17/03/10
137 User Group Briefing 2 wks Wed 29/11/06 Tue 12/12/06
138 Prepare Scheme Design 5.8 wks Wed 13/12/06 Fri 19/01/07
139 Asbestos Survey 2 wks Mon 25/01/10 Fri 05/02/10
140 User Group Design Sign-off 2 wks Mon 22/01/07 Fri 02/02/07
141 Line Manager Workshops 3 wks Thu 25/02/10 Wed 17/03/10
142 Gateway 3 - Scheme Design sign off 0 days Fri 02/02/07 Fri 02/02/07
143 Gateway 4 - Detailed Design 0.5 mons Thu 17/12/09 Wed 13/01/10
144 Complete Design Stage D to F 2 wks Thu 17/12/09 Wed 13/01/10
145 Gateway 4 - Detailed Design sign off 0 days Wed 13/01/10 Wed 13/01/10
146 Gateway 5 - Procurement 3 mons Thu 14/01/10 Wed 07/04/10
147 Produce Stage F Cost Plan 1 wk Thu 14/01/10 Wed 20/01/10
148 Issue Stage F Design and Cost Plan 0 days Wed 20/01/10 Wed 20/01/10
149 Client Sign Off Design and Cost Plan 5 days Thu 21/01/10 Wed 27/01/10
150 Compile Tender Documents 1 wk Thu 28/01/10 Wed 03/02/10
151 Tender Period 4 wks Thu 04/02/10 Wed 03/03/10
152 Main Contractor Selection Reports/ Recommendations2 wks Thu 04/03/10 Wed 17/03/10
153 Client Sign Off Main Contractor Choice 1 wk Thu 18/03/10 Wed 24/03/10
154 Appoint Main Contractor 0 days Wed 24/03/10 Wed 24/03/10
155 Main Contractor Mobilisation 2 wks Thu 25/03/10 Wed 07/04/10
156 Implement Flexible Working - BT Portal 4 mons Thu 18/03/10 Wed 07/07/10
157 Flexible working implementation - Lewis Hse 3 wks Thu 18/03/10 Wed 07/04/10
158 Flexible working implementation - Trimbridge Hse 5 wks Thu 08/04/10 Wed 12/05/10
159 Flexible working implementation - Northgate House5 wks Thu 13/05/10 Wed 16/06/10
160 Flexible working implementation - Plymouth Hse 3 wks Thu 17/06/10 Wed 07/07/10
161 Gateway 5 - Procurement sign off 0 days Wed 07/04/10 Wed 07/04/10
162 Gateway 6 - Construction and Handover 6 mons Wed 07/04/10 Wed 22/09/10
163 Available to start on site 0 days Wed 07/04/10 Wed 07/04/10
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164 Early Client Decant 1 wk Mon 03/05/10 Fri 07/05/10
165 Construction 11 wks Thu 08/04/10 Wed 23/06/10
166 Practical Completion 0 days Wed 23/06/10 Wed 23/06/10
167 Early Client Decant 1 wk Thu 24/06/10 Wed 30/06/10
168 Construction 11 wks Thu 01/07/10 Wed 15/09/10
169 Practical Completion 0 days Wed 15/09/10 Wed 15/09/10
170 De-Snag 1 wk Thu 16/09/10 Wed 22/09/10
171 Gateway 6 - Construction and Handover 0 days Mon 01/11/10 Mon 01/11/10
172 Gateway 7 - Operations 0.15 mons Mon 08/11/10 Wed 10/11/10
173 Client migration period 0.6 wks Mon 08/11/10 Wed 10/11/10
174 Trimbridge House 0.65 mons Mon 08/11/10 Thu 25/11/10
175 Trimbridge House - Vacate 0.6 wks Mon 08/11/10 Wed 10/11/10
176 Undertake Dilapidations 2 wks Thu 11/11/10 Wed 24/11/10
177 Trimbridge House - Lease Expires 0 days Thu 25/11/10 Thu 25/11/10
178 Client Lessons learnt meeting 1 day Thu 11/11/10 Thu 11/11/10
179 Gateway 7 - Operations sign off 0 days Thu 11/11/10 Thu 11/11/10
180 Bath Street 0.75 mons Mon 06/02/12 Fri 24/02/12
181 Bath Street - Vacate 3 wks Mon 06/02/12 Fri 24/02/12
182 Bath Street - Release to open market 0 days Fri 24/02/12 Fri 24/02/12
183 Plymouth House 1.3 mons Mon 18/07/11 Mon 22/08/11
184 Plymouth House - Vacate 10 days Mon 18/07/11 Fri 29/07/11
185 Undertake Dilapidations 21 days Mon 25/07/11 Mon 22/08/11
186 Plymouth House - Lease Expires 0 days Mon 22/08/11 Mon 22/08/11
187 Midsomer Norton 10.75 mons Mon 05/04/10 Mon 14/02/11
188 Design and Procurement 25 wks Mon 05/04/10 Fri 24/09/10
189 Building Works Tender Let 0 days Fri 24/09/10 Fri 24/09/10
190 Construction 12 wks Mon 27/09/10 Fri 17/12/10
191 FFE Works 3 wks Tue 04/01/11 Mon 24/01/11
192 Staff Moves 3 wks Tue 25/01/11 Mon 14/02/11
193 Bath One Stop Shop 6.25 mons Mon 09/07/12 Fri 11/01/13
194 Design and Procurement 15 wks Mon 09/07/12 Fri 19/10/12
195 Building Works Tender Let 0 days Fri 19/10/12 Fri 19/10/12
196 Construction 8 wks Mon 22/10/12 Fri 14/12/12
197 FFE Works 1 wk Mon 17/12/12 Fri 21/12/12
198 Staff Moves 1 wk Mon 07/01/13 Fri 11/01/13
199 Keynsham 59.25 mons Mon 02/11/09 Mon 14/07/14
200 Master-planning 43.6 mons Mon 02/11/09 Wed 01/05/13
201 Draft & agree master-plan brief 20 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 27/11/09
202 Discuss & agree funding contributions with co-owners30 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 11/12/09
203 Investigate end-users (occupants) 22 days Mon 02/11/09 Wed 01/05/13
204 Soft-market to developers 20 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 27/11/09
205 Quick & dirty valuation scenarios for master-plan options10 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 13/11/09
206 Issue master-plan brief to master-planners 0 days Mon 02/11/09 Mon 02/11/09
207 Responses back on brief 20 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 27/11/09
208 Consider responses 5 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 06/11/09
209 Clarify responses 5 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 06/11/09
210 Invite for interviews 10 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 13/11/09
211 Decision on master-planner 0 days Mon 02/11/09 Mon 02/11/09
212 Preparation of master-plan 40 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 08/01/10
213 Completion date for master-plan 0 days Mon 02/11/09 Mon 02/11/09
214 ? Adopt master-plan as statutory planning guidance20 days Mon 02/11/09 Fri 27/11/09
215 Public Consultation 9.25 mons Mon 30/11/09 Fri 27/08/10
216 Present to stakeholders 20 days Mon 30/11/09 Fri 08/01/10
217 Keynsham Advisory 5 days Mon 08/03/10 Fri 12/03/10
218 Master Planners 5 days Mon 08/03/10 Fri 12/03/10
219 Invite views from public on draft scheme 20 days Mon 15/03/10 Fri 09/04/10
220 Revise following consultation 10 days Mon 12/04/10 Fri 23/04/10
221 Present final draft to public 10 days Mon 26/04/10 Fri 07/05/10
222 Meetings with SDG and DD to raise awareness of NWoW10 days Mon 26/04/10 Fri 07/05/10
223 Develop comms strategy 10 days Mon 10/05/10 Fri 21/05/10
224 List of line managers finalised 10 days Mon 24/05/10 Fri 04/06/10
225 Meet with workstream leads 10 days Mon 07/06/10 Fri 18/06/10
226 Meet with unions 10 days Mon 21/06/10 Fri 02/07/10
227 Finalise info pack 10 days Mon 05/07/10 Fri 16/07/10
228 Identify change leaders 10 days Mon 19/07/10 Fri 30/07/10
229 Line manager workshops 10 days Mon 02/08/10 Fri 13/08/10
230 Pre-training on new equipment 10 days Mon 16/08/10 Fri 27/08/10
231 Gateway 1 - Initiation (project inception) and Viability1.05 mons Wed 04/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
232 Soft PID 10 days Wed 04/11/09 Tue 17/11/09
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233 Project Brief/Scope 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
234 Business Case 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
235 Outline Cost Plan 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
236 Project Drivers 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
237 Risk Register 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
238 Key Milestone Programme 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
239 Gateways 2-7 58.6 mons Thu 19/11/09 Mon 14/07/14
240 Gateway 2 - Feasibility 2.2 mons Thu 19/11/09 Tue 02/02/10
241 Feasibility Report 10 days Thu 19/11/09 Wed 02/12/09
242 Draft brief for consultancy services 0.75 mons Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
243 Property consultants 15 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
244 Legal advisers 15 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
245 Construction and Cost management 15 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
246 Planning 15 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
247 Design, layouts etc 15 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
248 Marketing, public consultation 15 days Wed 02/12/09 Tue 05/01/10
249 Procurement Route decision 0 days Tue 05/01/10 Tue 05/01/10
250 Procure consultancy advice 1 mon Wed 06/01/10 Tue 02/02/10
251 Draft tender packages 10 days Wed 06/01/10 Tue 19/01/10
252 Issue tender packages 0 days Tue 19/01/10 Tue 19/01/10
253 Shortlisting,responses and decisions 10 days Wed 20/01/10 Tue 02/02/10
254 Appointments in place 0 days Tue 02/02/10 Tue 02/02/10
255 Gateway 3 - Scheme Design 8.65 mons Wed 03/02/10 Fri 01/10/10
256 Define draft requirements for Offices, One-stop-shop, library & public foyer41 days Wed 03/02/10 Wed 31/03/10
257 Compile Developers package brief 5 days Wed 03/02/10 Tue 09/02/10
258 Consult on developers brief 15 days Wed 10/02/10 Tue 02/03/10
259 Draft legal framework/draft docs 40 days Wed 03/03/10 Tue 27/04/10
260 Freeze spec for Offices, One-stop-shop, library & public foyer0 days Thu 01/04/10 Thu 01/04/10
261 Finalise/freeze developer brief 0 days Fri 02/04/10 Fri 02/04/10
262 Issue procurement invitation (OJEU) 5 days Mon 05/04/10 Fri 09/04/10
263 1st stage responses due in 52 days Mon 12/04/10 Tue 22/06/10
264 Assess and clarify responses 10 days Wed 23/06/10 Tue 06/07/10
265 Invite 2nd stage proposals 10 days Wed 07/07/10 Tue 20/07/10
266 Assess and clarify responses 10 days Wed 21/07/10 Tue 03/08/10
267 Interviews 15 days Wed 04/08/10 Tue 24/08/10
268 SDG Steering 3 days Wed 25/08/10 Fri 27/08/10
269 Cabinet Approval 10 days Mon 30/08/10 Fri 10/09/10
270 Overview and scrutiny 5 days Mon 06/09/10 Fri 10/09/10
271 Select developers 10 days Mon 13/09/10 Fri 24/09/10
272 Outline Planning Application 5 days Mon 27/09/10 Fri 01/10/10
273 Gateway 4 - Detail design/ Finalise deal with Developer9.25 mons Fri 10/09/10 Fri 10/06/11
274 negotiation terms/DA with developer 0 days Thu 30/09/10 Thu 30/09/10
275 Finalise scheme layout with developer 5 days Fri 10/09/10 Thu 16/09/10
276 Informal agreement with Planners 40 days Fri 10/09/10 Thu 04/11/10
277 Submit planning & LB applications 6 mons Fri 05/11/10 Fri 06/05/11
278 Planning consent obtained 0 days Fri 06/05/11 Fri 06/05/11
279 Discharge planning conditions 25 days Mon 09/05/11 Fri 10/06/11
280 Gateway 5 - Procurement by Developer 1.5 mons Mon 13/06/11 Fri 22/07/11
281 Tender building works 30 days Mon 13/06/11 Fri 22/07/11
282 Construction programme produced 30 days Mon 13/06/11 Fri 22/07/11
283 Gateway 6 - Construction by Developer 22.25 mons Mon 25/07/11 Fri 03/05/13
284 Site Management plan 5 days Mon 25/07/11 Fri 29/07/11
285 Contractors safety statement and method statements5 days Mon 01/08/11 Fri 05/08/11
286 Logistics to and through the works 5 days Mon 01/08/11 Fri 05/08/11
287 Mobilisation and enabling works 5 days Mon 08/08/11 Fri 12/08/11
288 Start on Site 0 days Mon 15/08/11 Mon 15/08/11
289 Construction 15 mons Mon 15/08/11 Mon 22/10/12
290 Snagging and fit-out 3 mons Tue 23/10/12 Mon 28/01/13
291 Commissioning 1 mon Tue 29/01/13 Mon 25/02/13
292 Handover records 1 wk Tue 26/02/13 Mon 04/03/13
293 Practical Completion 0 days Mon 04/03/13 Mon 04/03/13
294 Decant 22 days Thu 04/04/13 Fri 03/05/13
295 Gateway 7 - Operations 11.8 mons Mon 19/08/13 Mon 14/07/14
296 Council rules and regulations 1 wk Mon 19/08/13 Fri 23/08/13
297 Council strategies and policies 1 wk Tue 08/07/14 Mon 14/07/14
298 Project Initiation procedures 1 wk Tue 08/07/14 Mon 14/07/14
299 Gateway procedures 1 wk Tue 08/07/14 Mon 14/07/14
300 Risk Management 1 wk Tue 08/07/14 Mon 14/07/14
301 Health and Safety duties 1 wk Tue 08/07/14 Mon 14/07/14
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